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Product Description

The P6616 general-purpose logic probe connects the Tektronix

MSO/DPO5000 Series and MSO4000B Series of mixed-signal

oscilloscopes to digital buses and signals on your target system.

The probe contains 16 data channels split between two lead sets

(GROUP 1 and GROUP 2).

The first lead in each set is identified by blue insulation,

and the remaining seven leads are gray. All leads include a

ground connection at the tip. You can connect the probe leads

separately to the target system, or group the leads together

using the probe tip holders.

Connecting the Probe to the Oscilloscope

Connect the probe as shown in the illustration below.

1. Insert the probe label-side up into the connector on the

oscilloscope.

2. To remove the probe, squeeze the buttons on the side and

pull out the probe.

Connecting the Probe to Your Circuit

Attach the probe to the circuit using the connectors and adapters

shown on the back of these instructions. Select the best method

for your needs, and then proceed to Setting up the Probe.

Setting Up the Probe

To set and view the digital channel parameters, do the

following:

On MSO/DPO5000 Series instruments, select

Vertical>Digital Setup.

On MSO/DPO4000B Series instruments, push the D15–D0

button.

The parameters listed below can be set on each digital channel:

Threshold voltage and vertical position (the default

threshold setting is 1.4 V)

Signal height and position (set once for all 16 channels)

Channel label

To set and view bus characteristics, do the following:

On MSO/DPO5000 Series instruments, use the controls in

the Bus Setup screen.

On MSO/DPO4000B Series instruments, push the B1 to

B4 buttons.

The setup screens allow you to set and view bus characteristics

such as:

Clock type

Bus type (Serial or Parallel)

Bus width

Display format (Hex, Binary, or ASCII symbols)

Parallel bus setup information is resident on some oscilloscope

models. However, for other buses such as SPI and I2C, you

must have the appropriate option. See your oscilloscope manual

or product data sheet for nomenclature and ordering details.

Functional Check

Logic activity immediately displays on all connected, active

channels. If you do not see an active signal:

1. Push the Trigger button.

2. Select Edge for trigger type.

3. Select the channel that you are setting up as the source.

4. OnMSO/DPO4000B Series instruments, push the Autoset

button.

If you do not see an active signal, try another probe channel (or

analog probe) to verify circuit activity at the test point.

Typical Application

1. Use the P6616 probe to view digital signals on a system

bus.

2. Use an analog probe, such as the TPP0500 or TPP1000

active probe to view analog waveform information.

Accessories

The following standard accessories ship with the probe and are

shown in the illustration on the following page.

Item Description Quantity Part number

— Logic probe accessory kit Item 1–6 020-2662-XX

1 Extension ground tip 1 set of 20 020-2711-XX

2 Probe tip 1 set of 10 131-5638-11

3 IC grabber 1 set of 20 020-2733-XX

4 Probe tip holder 2 ea 352-1115-XX

5 8” Ground lead 1 set of 2 020-2713-XX

6 3” Ground lead 1 set of 8 020-2712-XX

Instructions 1 1 ea 071-2831-XX

1 Instructions are included with the probe, but not in the accessory kit.
The instructions can be downloaded at www.tektronix.com/manuals.

These optional accessories can be ordered for your probe:

Description Part number

P6960 Probe D-MAX Footprint to
Square Pin Header Adapter

NEX-P6960PIN

Specifications

Table 1: Electrical and mechanical specifications

Characteristic Description

Input channels 16 digital

Input resistance 100 kΩ ±1.0%

Input capacitance 3.0 pF

Input signal swing

Minimum 400 mV p-p

Maximum 30 V p-p, ≤200 MHz (centered around
the DC threshold voltage) at the probe tip

10 V p-p, ≥200 MHz (centered around
the DC threshold voltage) at the probe tip

Maximum nondest–
ructive input signal

30 V p-p, 42 V peak, ±50 VDC

Threshold voltage ± 40 V

Minimum detectable
pulse width

1 ns

Maximum input
toggle rate

500 MHz

Digital channel-to-
digital channel skew

200 ps

Probe length 1.0 m (3.28 ft)

Table 2: Environmental specifications

Characteristic Description

Temperature

Operating
Nonoperating

0 °C to +50 °C (+32 °F to +122 °F)
–55 °C to +75 °C (–67 °F to +167 °F)

Humidity

Operating
Nonoperating

5% to 95% relative humidity
10% to 95% relative humidity

Altitude

Operating
Nonoperating

4.6 km (15,092 ft) maximum
15 km (50,000 ft) maximum

Equipment Recycling. This product complies
with the European Union’s requirements according
to Directive 2002/96/EC on waste electrical
and electronic equipment (WEEE). For more
information about recycling options, check the
Support/Service section of the Tektronix Web site
(www.tektronix.com).

Safety Summary

Connect and Disconnect Properly. Connect the probe output
to the measurement instrument before connecting the probe

to the circuit under test. Disconnect the probe input and the

probe ground from the circuit under test before disconnecting

the probe from the measurement instrument.

Observe All Terminal Ratings. To avoid fire or shock hazard,
observe all ratings and markings on the product. Consult the

product manual for further ratings information before making

connections to the product.

Do not Operate Without Covers. Do not touch exposed
connections and components when power is present.

Avoid Exposed Circuitry. Do not touch exposed connections
and components when power is present.

Do Not Operate With Suspected Failures. If you suspect there is
damage to this product, have it inspected by qualified service

personnel.

Do Not Operate in Wet/Damp Conditions. Do Not Operate in an
Explosive Atmosphere.

Keep Product Surfaces Clean and Dry.

Safety Terms and Symbols in This Manual.

These terms may appear in this manual:

WARNING. Warning statements identify conditions or

practices that could result in injury or loss of life.

CAUTION. Caution statements identify conditions or

practices that could result in damage to this product or

other property.

Symbols on the Product. This symbol may appear on the
product:

Contacting Tektronix

Web site: www.tektronix.com

Phone: 1-800-833-9200

Address: Tektronix, Inc.
Department or name (if known)
14200 SW Karl Braun
Drive P.O. Box 500
Beaverton, OR 97077
USA

Email: techsupport@tektronix.com

Warranty Information

For warranty information, go to www.tektronix.com/warranty.
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製品䈱説᣿
㪧㪍㪍㪈㪍 型汎用䊨䉳ッ䉪䊶䊒䊨䊷䊑䈲䇮当社 㪤㪪㪦㪆㪛㪧㪦㪌㪇㪇㪇 䉲
䊥䊷䉵䈍䉋び 㪤㪪㪦㪋㪇㪇㪇㪙 䉲䊥䊷䉵䊶䊚ッ䉪䉴䊄䉲䉫䊅䊦･䉥䉲䊨
䉴䉮䊷䊒䉕䉺䊷䉭ッ䊃･䉲䉴䊁䊛䈱䊂䉳䉺䊦･䊋䉴䈍䉋び信号䈮
接続す䉎䈢䉄䈮使用します䇯䊒䊨䊷䊑䈲䇮㪈㪍 䈱䊂䊷䉺䊶䉼䊞
ンネ䊦䈏 㪉 䈧䈱䊥䊷䊄䊶䉶ッ䊃䈮ಽ割䈘䉏䈩います䋨㪞㪩㪦㪬㪧 㪈
䈍䉋び 㪞㪩㪦㪬㪧 㪉䋩䇯

両䉶ッ䊃䈱最初䈱䊥䊷䊄䈲青色䈱絶縁体䈪示䈘䉏䇮他䈱 ７ ᧄ
䈱䊥䊷䊄䈲灰色䈪す䇯すべ䈩䈱䊥䊷䊄䈱䉼ッ䊒䈮䈲䉫䊤ン䊄接
続䈏あ䉍ます䇯䊒䊨䊷䊑䊶䊥䊷䊄䈲䇮䉺䊷䉭ッ䊃䊶䉲䉴䊁䊛䈮個
別䈮接続し䈢䉍䇮䊒䊨䊷䊑䈱䉼ッ䊒䊶䊖䊦䉻䉕使用し䈩䉫䊦䊷
䊒化し䈢䉍す䉎䈖䈫䈏䈪䈐ます䇯

䊒ロ䊷䊑䈫䉥シロスコ䊷䊒䈱接続

એਅ䈱図䈮示す䉋う䈮䊒䊨䊷䊑䉕接続します䇯

㪈㪅 䊤䊔䊦面䉕਄䈮し䈩䇮䊒䊨䊷䊑䉕䉥䉲䊨䉴䉮䊷䊒䈱䉮ネ
䉪䉺䈮挿入します䇯

㪉㪅 䊒䊨䊷䊑䉕取䉍外す䈮䈲䇮両サ䉟䊄䈱䊗䉺ン䉕押し䈩䊒
䊨䊷䊑䉕引䈐抜䈐ます䇯

䊒ロ䊷䊑䈫測定回路䈱接続

䊒䊨䊷䊑䉕回路䈮接続す䉎䈮䈲䇮ᧄ書䈱ᧃ尾䈮記載䈘䉏䈩
い䉎䉮ネ䉪䉺䈫䉝䉻䊒䉺䉕使用します䇯最適䈭方法䉕選䉖䈪䇮
次䈱䇸䊒䊨䊷䊑䈱䉶ッ䊃䉝ッ䊒䇹䈮記載䈘䉏䈢指示䈮従䈦䈩く
䈣䈘い䇯

䊒ロ䊷䊑䈱セッ䊃アッ䊒

䊂䉳䉺䊦䊶䉼䊞ンネ䊦䈱䊌䊤䊜䊷䉺䉕設定し䈢䉍表示す䉎䈮
䈲䇮次䈱䉋う䈮します䇯

㪤㪪㪦㪌㪇㪇㪇㪆㪛㪧㪦㪌㪇㪇㪇 䉲䊥䊷䉵䈱機器䈪䈲䇮㪭㪼㫉㫋㫀㪺㪸㫃>㪛㫀㪾㫀㫋㪸㫃
㪪㪼㫋㫌㫇 䉕選択します䇯

㪤㪪㪦㪆㪛㪧㪦㪋㪇㪇㪇㪙 䉲䊥䊷䉵䈱機器䈪䈲䇮㪛㪈㪌㵨㪛㪇 䊗䉺ン䉕
押します䇯

各䊂䉳䉺䊦䊶䉼䊞ンネ䊦䈮䈧い䈩䇮ਅ記䈱䊌䊤䊜䊷䉺䉕設定
䈪䈐ます䇯

䉴䊧ッ䉲ョ䊦䊄電圧䈍䉋び垂直位置䋨䊂䊐䉤䊦䊃䈱䉴䊧ッ
䉲ョ䊦䊄電圧䈲 㪈㪅㪋 㪭㪀

信号䈱高䈘䈍䉋び位置䋨全 㪈㪍 䉼䊞ンネ䊦䉕一括設定䋩

䉼䊞ンネ䊦䊶䊤䊔䊦

䊋䉴特性䉕設定し䈢䉍表示す䉎䈮䈲䇮次䈱䉋う䈮します䇯

㪤㪪㪦㪆㪛㪧㪦㪌㪇㪇㪇 䉲䊥䊷䉵䈱機器䈪䈲䇮㪙㫌㫊 㪪㪼㫋㫌㫇 䉴䉪䊥䊷
ン䈱䉮ン䊃䊨䊷䊦䉕使用します䇯

㪤㪪㪦㪆㪛㪧㪦㪋㪇㪇㪇㪙 䉲䊥䊷䉵䈱機器䈪䈲䇮㪙㪈 ～ 㪙㪋 䈱䊗䉺ン
䉕押します䇯

䉶ッ䊃䉝ッ䊒画面䈪䇮次䈱䊋䉴特性䉕設定し䈢䉍表示し䈢䉍䈪
䈐ます䇯

䉪䊨ッ䉪䈱種類

䊋䉴䈱種類䋨䉲䊥䉝䊦ま䈢䈲䊌䊤䊧䊦䋩

䊋䉴幅

表示形式䋨㪈㪍 進䇮㪉 進䇮ま䈢䈲 㪘㪪㪚㪠㪠 䉲ン䊗䊦䋩

一部䈱䉥䉲䊨䉴䉮䊷䊒䊶䊝䊂䊦䈮䈲䊌䊤䊧䊦䊶䊋䉴䈱設定情
報䈏格納䈘䉏䈩います䇯し䈎し 㪪㪧㪠 や 㪠㪉㪚 䈭䈬䇮そ䈱他䈱䊋
䉴䈮䈧い䈩䈲適ಾ䈭䉥䊒䉲ョン䈏必要䈪す䇯名称䈫発注情報
䈮䈧い䈩䈲䇮䈗使用䈱䉥䉲䊨䉴䉮䊷䊒䈱䊙䊆ュ䉝䊦ま䈢䈲製
品䊂䊷䉺･䉲䊷䊃䉕参照し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

機能䉼䉢ック

接続䈘䉏䈢すべ䈩䈱䉝䉪䊁䉞䊑䈭䉼䊞ンネ䊦䈮䈧い䈩䇮䊨䉳ッ
䉪動作䈏直䈤䈮表示䈘䉏ます䇯䉝䉪䊁䉞䊑䈭信号䈏表示䈘䉏
䈭い場合䈲䇮次䈱操作䉕行䈦䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

㪈㪅 㪫㫉㫀㪾㪾㪼㫉 䊗䉺ン䉕押します䇯

㪉㪅 䊃䊥䉧䈱䉺䉟䊒䈫し䈩 㪜㪻㪾㪼 䉕選択します䇯

㪊㪅 ソ䊷䉴䈫し䈩䉶ッ䊃䉝ッ䊒す䉎䉼䊞ンネ䊦䉕選択します䇯

㪋㪅 㪤㪪㪦㪆㪛㪧㪦㪋㪇㪇㪇㪙 䉲䊥䊷䉵䈱機器䈪䈲䇮㪘㫌㫋㫆㫊㪼㫋 䊗䉺ン
䉕押します䇯

䉝䉪䊁䉞䊑䈭信号䈏表示䈘䉏䈭い場合䈲䇮他䈱䊒䊨䊷䊑･䉼䊞
ンネ䊦䋨ま䈢䈲䉝䊅䊨䉫･䊒䊨䊷䊑䋩䉕使用し䈩䇮䊁䉴䊃䊶䊘䉟ン
䊃䈱回路動作䉕確認し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

主䈭用途

㪈㪅 㪧㪍㪍㪈㪍 型䊒䊨䊷䊑䈲䇮䉲䉴䊁䊛･䊋䉴䈱䊂䉳䉺䊦信号䈱
観測䈮使用します䇯

㪉㪅 䉝䊅䊨䉫波形情報䉕観測す䉎䈮䈲䇮㪫㪧㪧㪇㪌㪇㪇 型ま䈢䈲
㪫㪧㪧㪈㪇㪇㪇 型能動䊒䊨䊷䊑䈭䈬䈱䉝䊅䊨䉫䊶䊒䊨䊷䊑䉕使
用します䇯

アクセサリ

ᧄ䊒䊨䊷䊑䈮䈲ਅ記䈱表䈮示す䉴䉺ン䉻䊷䊄･䉝䉪䉶サ䊥䈏
付属し䈩います䇯後䈱図䉕参照し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

項
目 説᣿ 数量 部品番号

㵩
䊨䉳ッ䉪䊶䊒䊨䊷䊑䊶䉝䉪
䉶サ䊥䊶䉨ッ䊃

項目 㪈㵨㪍
㪇㪉㪇㪄㪉㪍㪍㪉㪄㪯㪯

㪈 延長䉫䊤ン䊄䊶䉼ッ䊒 㪉㪇 ᧄ入 䉍
䉶ッ䊃

㪇㪉㪇㪄㪉㪎㪈㪈㪄㪯㪯

㪉 䊒䊨䊷䊑䊶䉼ッ䊒 㪈㪇 ᧄ入 䉍
䉶ッ䊃

㪈㪊㪈㪄㪌㪍㪊㪏㪄㪈㪈

㪊 㪠㪚 䉫䊤䊋 㪉㪇 ᧄ入 䉍
䉶ッ䊃

㪇㪉㪇㪄㪉㪎㪊㪊㪄㪯㪯

㪋 䊒䊨䊷䊑䊶䉼ッ䊒䊶䊖䊦䉻 㪉 個 㪊㪌㪉㪄㪈㪈㪈㪌㪄㪯㪯

㪌 㪏 䉟ン䉼䊶䉫䊤ン䊄䊶䊥䊷䊄 㪉ᧄ入䉍䉶ッ
䊃

㪇㪉㪇㪄㪉㪎㪈㪊㪄㪯㪯

㪍 㪊 䉟ン䉼䊶䉫䊤ン䊄䊶䊥䊷䊄 㪏ᧄ入䉍䉶ッ
䊃

㪇㪉㪇㪄㪉㪎㪈㪉㪄㪯㪯

取扱説᣿書 㪈 㪈 個 㪇㪎㪈㪄㪉㪏㪊㪈㪄㪯㪯

㪈 取扱説᣿書䈲䊒ロ䊷䊑䈮付属し䈩います。アクセサリ䊶キッ䊃䈮䈲あ
䉍ませ䉖。
取扱説᣿書䈲 㫎㫎㫎㪅㫋e㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅i㫏㪅c㫆㫄㪆㫄a㫅㫌a㫃㫊 䈎䉌䉻䉡ンロ䊷䊄す䉎䈖
䈫䈏䈪䈐ます。

ਅ記䈱䉥䊒䉲ョ䊅䊦䊶䉝䉪䉶サ䊥䉕䈗購入い䈢䈣けます䇯

説᣿ 部品番号

㪧㪍㪐㪍㪇 型䊒䊨䊷䊑 㪛㪄㪤㪘㪯 䊐ッ䊃䊒䊥
ン䊃用䉴䉪䉣䉝䊶䊏ン䊶䊓ッ䉻䊶䉝䉻䊒䉺

㪥㪜㪯㪄㪧㪍㪐㪍㪇㪧㪠㪥

仕様

表 㪈: 電気仕様䈫機械仕様

特性 説᣿

入力䉼䊞ンネ䊦 䊂䉳䉺䊦 㪈㪍 䉼䊞ンネ䊦

入力抵抗 㪈㪇㪇 㫂Ω ±㪈㪅㪇%

入力䉨䊞䊌䉲䉺ン䉴 㪊㪅㪇 㫇㪝

入力信号䉴䉟ン䉫

最小値 㪋㪇㪇 㫄㪭㫇㪄㫇

最大値 㪊㪇 㪭 㫇㪄㫇䇮㻟㪉㪇㪇 㪤㪟㫑 㩿䊒䊨䊷䊑䊶䉼ッ
䊒䈪 㪛㪚 䉴䊧ッ䉲ョ䊦䊄電圧䉕中心䈮䋩

㪈㪇 㪭 㫇㪄㫇䇮㻠㪉㪇㪇 㪤㪟㫑 㩿䊒䊨䊷䊑䊶䉼ッ
䊒䈪 㪛㪚 䉴䊧ッ䉲ョ䊦䊄電圧䉕中心䈮䋩

最大非破壊
入力信号

㪊㪇 㪭 㫇㪄㫇䇮㪋㪉 㪭 䊏䊷䉪䇮±㪌㪇 㪭㪛㪚

䉴䊧ッ䉲ョ䊦䊄電圧 ±㪋㪇 㪭

検出可能䈭最小䊌䊦
䉴幅

㪈 㫅㫊

最大入力䊃䉫䊦䊶䊧䊷
䊃

㪌㪇㪇 㪤㪟㫑

䊂䉳䉺䊦䊶䉼䊞ン
ネ䊦間䉴䉨ュ䊷

㪉㪇㪇 㫇㫊

䊒䊨䊷䊑長 㪈㪅㪇 㫄䋨㪊㪅㪉㪏 䊐䉞䊷䊃䋩

表 㪉: 環境仕様

特性 説᣿

温度

動作時
非動作時

㪇 ～ 㪂㪌㪇 ℃
㵨㪌㪌 ～ 㪂㪎㪌 ℃

湿度

動作時
非動作時

相対湿度 㪌 ～ 㪐㪌%
相対湿度 㪈㪇 ～ 㪐㪌%

高度

動作時
非動作時

最高 㪋㪅㪍 K㫄䋨㪈㪌㪃㪇㪐㪉 䊐䉞䊷䊃䋩
最高 㪈㪌 K㫄䋨㪌㪇㪃㪇㪇㪇 䊐䉞䊷䊃䋩

機器䈱䊥サ䉟䉪䊦ᧄ製品䈲 㪮㪜㪜㪜 㪛㫀㫉㪼㪺㫋㫀㫍㪼
㪉㪇㪇㪉㪆㪐㪍㪆㪜㪚 䋨廃棄電気䊶電子機器䈮関す䉎指
઎䋩䈮基䈨く 㪜㪬 䈱諸要件䈮準拠し䈩います䇯䊥
サ䉟䉪䊦方法䈱詳細䈮䈧い䈩䈲䇮当社 㪮㪼㪹 サ
䉟䊃䋨㫎㫎㫎㪅㫋㪼㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅㫀㫏㪅㪺㫆㫄䋩䈱䇸㪪㫌㫇㫇㫆㫉㫋㪆㪪㪼㫉㫍㫀㪺㪼䇹䉕
参照し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

቟全䈮䈗使用い䈢䈣く䈢め䈮

接続䈫切断䈱手順䉕቞䈦䈩く䈣䈘い: 測定対象䈱回路䈮䊒
䊨䊷䊑䉕接続す䉎前䈮䇮䊒䊨䊷䊑出力䉕計測機器䈮接続し
䈩く䈣䈘い䇯計測機器䈎䉌䊒䊨䊷䊑䉕外す前䈮䇮測定対象䈱
回路䈎䉌䊒䊨䊷䊑䈱入力䈫䉫䊤ン䊄䉕外し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

すべ䈩䈱端子䈱定格䈮従䈦䈩く䈣䈘い: 火災や感電䈱危険
䉕避け䉎䈢䉄䈮䇮ᧄ製品䈱すべ䈩䈱定格䈫䊙䊷䉨ン䉫䈮従䈦
䈩く䈣䈘い䇯ᧄ製品䈮電源䉕接続す䉎前䈮䇮定格䈱詳細䈮䈧
い䈩䇮製品䊙䊆ュ䉝䊦䉕参照し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

䉦バ䊷䉕外し䈢状態䈪䈲使用し䈭い䈪く䈣䈘い: 電源䈏投入
䈘䉏䈩い䉎䈫䈐䈮䇮露出し䈢接続部ಽや部品䈮触䉏䈭い䈪く
䈣䈘い䇯

回路䈱露出䉕避け䈩く䈣䈘い: 電源䈏投入䈘䉏䈩い䉎䈫䈐䈮䇮
露出し䈢接続部ಽや部品䈮触䉏䈭い䈪く䈣䈘い䇯

故障䈱疑い䈏あ䉎䈫䈐䈲使用し䈭い䈪く䈣䈘い: ᧄ製品䈮
故障䈱疑い䈏あ䉎場合䇮資格䈱あ䉎サ䊷 䊎䉴担当者䈮検査
し䈩䉅䉌䈦䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

湿気䈱多い䈫䈖ろ䈪䈲使用し䈭い䈪く䈣䈘い: 爆発しやすい
環境䈪䈲動作䈘せ䈭い䈪く䈣䈘い䇯

製品䈱表面䉕清潔䈪乾燥し䈢状態䈮保䈦䈩く䈣䈘い:

቟全䈮関す䉎用語䈫記号

䈖䈱䊙䊆ュ䉝䊦䈪䈲次䈱用語䉕使用します䇯

警告： 人体や生命䈮危害䉕䈍䉋ぼす䈍そ䉏䈱あ䉎状態
や行為䉕示します䇯

注意： ᧄ製品やそ䈱他䈱接続機器䈮損害䉕与え䉎䈍そ
䉏䈱あ䉎状態や行為䉕示します䇯

本製品䈱記号: ᧄ製品䈲એਅ䈱記号䈮注意し䈩䈗使用く䈣
䈘い䇯

Te㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅i㫏 連絡先

㪮㪼㪹 サ䉟䊃： 㪿㫋㫋㫇㪑㪆㪆㫎㫎㫎㪅㫋㪼㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅㫀㫏㪅㪺㫆㫄

電話番号： 㪈㪄㪏㪇㪇㪄㪏㪊㪊㪄㪐㪉㪇㪇

P6616 型
汎用ロジック዗ኳロዘኲ

取扱説明書
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住所： 㪫㪼㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅㫀㫏㪃 㪠㫅㪺㪅
部署名ま䈢䈲個人名䋨わ䈎䉎場合䋩
㪈㪋㪉㪇㪇 㪪㪮 K㪸㫉㫃 㪙㫉㪸㫌㫅
㪛㫉㫀㫍㪼 㪧㪅㪦㪅 㪙㫆㫏 㪌㪇㪇
㪙㪼㪸㫍㪼㫉㫋㫆㫅㪃 㪦㪩 㪐㪎㪇㪎㪎
㪬㪪㪘

電子䊜䊷䊦䊶䉝䊄
䊧䉴：

㫋㪼㪺㪿㫊㫌㫇㫇㫆㫉㫋㪗㫋㪼㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅㫀㫏㪅㪺㫆㫄

保証䈮䈧い䈩

保証䈱詳細䈮䈧い䈩䈲䇮㪿㫋㫋㫇㪑㪆㪆㫎㫎㫎㪅㫋㪼㫂㫋㫉㫆㫅㫀㫏㪅㪺㫆㫄㪆㫎㪸㫉㫉㪸㫅㫋㫐
䈮䉝䉪䉶䉴し䈩く䈣䈘い䇯

䊒ロ䊷䊑䈫測定回路䈱接続

Copyright (C) Tektronix, Inc. All rights reserved. www.tektronix.com
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产品说明
P6616 通用逻辑探头将 正ektronix ≤SO/DPO5000 和
≤SO4000B 系列混合信号示波器连接到目标系统Ϟ的数字
总线和信号Ǆ探头包৿ 16 个数字通道，ߚ成两个线组
˄组 1 和 组 2˅Ǆ

每组Ϟ的第一根导线标识为蓝色绝缘层，其余七根导线为
灰色Ǆ所有导线在端部都有一个地线连接Ǆ可将探头引线
ߚ连接到目标系统，或者使用探头端部支持臂将引线߿ߚ
组Ǆ

将探头连接到示波器
如ϟ所示连接探头Ǆ

1. 将探头标签面朝Ϟ插入示波器Ϟ的连接器Ǆ

2. 要取ϟ探头，请紧捏两侧的按钮，然ৢ将探头拔ߎǄ

将探头连接到电路
使用这些使用说明背面所示的连接器和适配器，将探头连
接到电路Ǆ选择适合需要的最佳方法，然ৢ进入Ā䆒置探
头āǄ

设䛿探头
要䆒置和查看数字通道参数，请执行以ϟ操作：

在 ≤SO/DPO5000 系列仪器Ϟ，选择 Vertical˄垂直˅
> Digital Setup˄数字䆒置˅Ǆ

在 ≤SO/DPO4000B 系列仪器Ϟ，按ϟ D15–D0 按钮Ǆ

ϟ列参数可在每个数字通道Ϟ䆒置：

阈值电压和垂直位置˄默认阈值䆒置为 1.4 V˅

信号高ᑺ和位置˄一次䆒置用于所有 16 个通道˅

通道标签

要䆒置和查看总线特征，请执行以ϟ操作：

在 ≤SO/DPO5000 系列仪器Ϟ，使用 Bus Setup˄总线
䆒置˅屏幕中的控制Ǆ

在 ≤SO/DPO4000B 系列仪器Ϟ，按ϟ B1 㟇 B4 按钮Ǆ

在䆒置屏幕Ϟ可䆒置和查看总线特征，例如：

时钟类型

总线类型˄串行或并行˅

总线宽ᑺ

显示格式˄十六进制ǃ二进制或 ASCII 符号˅

并行总线䆒置信息驻留在某些示波器型号内Ǆ但对于其他
总线˄如 SPI 和 I2C˅，则必须有合适的选件Ǆ参阅示
波器手册或产品数据表了解术语和订购细节Ǆ

功能检查
逻辑活动立即显示在所有连接的活动通道ϞǄ如果看ϡ到
活动信号：

1. 按 正rigger˄触发˅按钮Ǆ

2. 选择 Edge˄边沿˅触发类型Ǆ

3. 选择ℷ在䆒置的通道作为信号源Ǆ

4. 在 ≤SO/DPO4000B 系列仪器Ϟ，按ϟ Autoset˄自动
䆒置˅按钮Ǆ

如果看ϡ到活动信号，请尝试其他探头通道˄或模拟探
头˅来验证测试点的电路活动Ǆ

典型应用
1. 使用 P6616 探头查看系统总线Ϟ的数字信号Ǆ

2. 使用模拟探头查看模拟波形信息，例如 正PP0500 或
正PP1000 有源探头Ǆ

附件
以ϟ标准附件随探头附带，如ϟ页插೒所示Ǆ

项
目 说明 数量 部件号

— 逻辑探头附件包 物品 1–6 020-2662-XX

1 延长接地端部 1 套 20 支 020-2711-XX

2 探头端部 1 套 10 支 131-5638-11

3 IC 抓取器 1 套 20 支 020-2733-XX

4 探头端部支持臂 各 2 352-1115-XX

5 8ā 接地引线 1 套 2 支 020-2713-XX

6 3ā 接地引线 1 套 8 支 020-2712-XX

说明 1 各 1 071-2831-XX

1 探头内包含使用说明，但附件包内没有。
可从 www.tektronix.com/manuals ᖜ载这些使用说明。

可为探头订购ϟ列可选附件：

说明 部件号

P6960 探头 D-≤AX 封装㟇方针插ᑻ
适配器

≥EX-P6960PI≥

技术指标
表 1: 电气和机械技术规格

特性 说明

输入通道 16 个数字通道

输入电阻 100 kΩ ±1.0%

输入电容 3.0 pF

输入信号摆动

最小值 400 mV p-p

最大值 30 V p-p，探头端部 İ200 ≤H安˄以
直流阈值电压为中心˅

10 V p-p，探头端部 ı200 ≤H安˄以
直流阈值电压为中心˅

最大无损输入信号 30 V p-p，42 V peak，±50 VDC

阈值电压 ±40 V

最小可检测脉冲带
宽

1 ns

最大输入ߛ换䗳率 500 ≤H安

数字通道间时滞 200 ps

探头长ᑺ 1.0 米˄3.28 英尺˅

表 2: 㭀境技术规格

特性 说明

温ᑺ

工作状ᗕ
非工作状ᗕ

0℃ 到 +50℃˄+32℉ 到 +122℉˅
–55℃ 㟇 +75℃˄–67℉ 㟇 +167℉˅

湿ᑺ

工作状ᗕ
非工作状ᗕ

5% 到 95% 相对湿ᑺ
10% 㟇 95% 相对湿ᑺ

海拔高ᑺ

工作状ᗕ
非工作状ᗕ

4.6 千米˄15,092 英尺˅最大
15 km (50,000 英尺) 最大

䆒备的回收Ǆ本产品符合欧盟根据关于废
弃电气ǃ电子䆒备 (WEEE) 的 Directive
2002/96/EC 所制定的要求Ǆ有关选件回
收的更多信息，请查看 正ektronix 网站
(www.tektronix.com) Ϟ的 Support/Service
˄支持/服务˅部ߚǄ

安全概要
正㿿连接和断开: 将探头连接到被测电路之前，先将探头
输ߎ端连接到测量仪器Ǆ将探头Ϣ测量仪器断开之前，先
将探头输入端及探头接地Ϣ被测电路断开Ǆ

遵循所有终端额定值: 为避免火灾或电ߏ危险，请遵ᅜ产
品Ϟ所有的额定值和标记说明Ǆ在连接产品之前，请先查
看产品手册，了解额定值的详细信息Ǆ

切勿开盖操作: 电源接通ৢ请勿接触外露的接头和元件Ǆ

坭离裸露电路: 电源接通ৢ请勿接触外露的接头和元件Ǆ

怀疑产品出㭁故障时，请勿坬行操作: 如果您ᗔ疑ℸ产品
已损坏，可请合格的维修人员进行检查Ǆ

请勿在㛿湿㭀境ᖜ操作: 请勿在易燃易爆的⦃境ϟ操作Ǆ

请保持产品表面清洁干燥:
本手册中使用的安全术语和符号。
本手册中可能使用以ϟ术语：

警告： Ā警告ā声明指ߎ可能会䗴成人身伤害或危及
生命ᅝ全的情况或操作Ǆ

注意： Ā注意ā声明指ߎ可能导㟈本产品和其它财产
损坏的条件和行为Ǆ

产品ᖛ的符号: 产品Ϟ可能ߎ⦄以ϟ符号：

Tektronix 联系信息
网站： www.tektronix.com

电话： 1-800-833-9200

地址： 正ektronix, Inc.
部门或姓ৡ˄如已知˅
14200 SW Karl Braun
Drive P.O. Box 500
Beaverton，OR 97077
此SA˄美೑˅

电子邮件： techsupport@tektronix.com

保修信息
有关保修信息，请䆓问 www.tektronix.com/warrant守Ǆ

P6616
通用逻辑探头

使用说明
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ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ ɪɫɣɜɩɫɛ
Ʌɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ P6616 ɨɛɳɟɝɨ ɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɹ ɫɨɟɞɢɧɹɟɬ
ɨɫɰɢɥɥɨɝɪɚɮɵ ɫɦɟɲɚɧɧɵɯ ɫɢɝɧɚɥɨɜ Tektronix ɫɟɪɢɣ
MSO/DPO5000 ɢMSO4000B ɫ ɲɢɧɚɦɢ ɩɟɪɟɞɚɱɢ ɞɚɧɧɵɯ ɢ
ɫɢɝɧɚɥɨɜ ɢɫɫɥɟɞɭɟɦɨɣ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɵ. ɉɪɨɛɧɢɤ ɢɦɟɟɬ 16 ɤɚɧɚɥɨɜ
ɩɟɪɟɞɚɱɢ ɞɚɧɧɵɯ, ɪɚɫɩɪɟɞɟɥɟɧɧɵɯ ɦɟɠɞɭ ɞɜɭɦɹ ɧɚɛɨɪɚɦɢ
ɩɪɨɜɨɞɨɜ (ȽɊɍɉɉА 1 ɢ ȽɊɍɉɉА 2).

ɉɟɪɜɵɣ ɩɪɨɜɨɞ ɤɚɠɞɨɝɨ ɧɚɛɨɪɚ ɢɦɟɟɬ ɢɡɨɥɹɰɢɸ ɫɢɧɟɝɨ
ɰɜɟɬɚ, ɚ ɨɫɬɚɥɶɧɵɟ ɫɟɦɶ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɨɜ — ɢɡɨɥɹɰɢɸ ɫɟɪɨɝɨ
ɰɜɟɬɚ. ȼɫɟ ɩɪɨɜɨɞɚ ɧɚ ɤɨɧɰɟ ɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɵ ɡɚɡɟɦɥɟɧɢɟɦ.
Ʉɨɧɰɵ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɹɬɶ ɤ ɢɫɫɥɟɞɭɟɦɨɣ
ɫɢɫɬɟɦɟ ɩɨ ɨɬɞɟɥɶɧɨɫɬɢ, ɚ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɝɪɭɩɩɢɪɨɜɚɬɶ ɢɯ ɩɪɢ
ɩɨɦɨɳɢ ɞɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɟɣ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɨɜ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ.

Ɋɩɟɬɩɠɟɣɨɠɨɣɠ ɪɫɩɜɨɣɥɛ ɥ ɩɬɱɣɦɦɩɞɫɛɯɮ
ɉɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɢɬɟ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ, ɤɚɤ ɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɨ ɧɚ ɪɢɫɭɧɤɟ ɜɧɢɡɭ.

1. ȼɫɬɚɜɶɬɟ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ ɷɬɢɤɟɬɤɨɣ ɜɜɟɪɯ ɜ ɪɚɡɴɟɦ
ɨɫɰɢɥɥɨɝɪɚɮɚ.

2. ɑɬɨɛɵ ɢɡɜɥɟɱɶ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ, ɧɚɠɦɢɬɟ ɤɧɨɩɤɭ ɧɚ ɟɝɨ
ɛɨɤɨɜɨɣ ɩɨɜɟɪɯɧɨɫɬɢ ɢ ɩɨɬɹɧɢɬɟ ɟɝɨ ɧɚ ɫɟɛɹ.

Ɋɩɟɬɩɠɟɣɨɠɨɣɠ ɪɫɩɜɨɣɥɛ ɥ ɥɩɨɭɮɫɮ
ɉɪɢɫɨɟɞɢɧɢɬɟ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ ɤ ɰɟɩɢ ɩɪɢ ɩɨɦɨɳɢ ɪɚɡɴɟɦɨɜ ɢ
ɚɞɚɩɬɟɪɨɜ, ɢɡɨɛɪɚɠɟɧɧɵɯ ɧɚ ɨɛɨɪɨɬɧɨɣ ɫɬɨɪɨɧɟ ɞɚɧɧɨɝɨ
ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɚ ɩɨ ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ. ȼɵɛɟɪɢɬɟ ɧɚɢɛɨɥɟɟ
ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɢɣ ɦɟɬɨɞ, ɩɨɫɥɟ ɱɟɝɨ ɩɟɪɟɣɞɢɬɟ ɤ ɪɚɡɞɟɥɭ
«ɇɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɚ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ».

Ɉɛɬɭɫɩɤɥɛ ɪɫɩɜɨɣɥɛ
Ⱦɥɹ ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɢ ɢ ɩɪɨɫɦɨɬɪɚ ɩɚɪɚɦɟɬɪɨɜ ɰɢɮɪɨɜɨɝɨ ɤɚɧɚɥɚ,
ɜɵɩɨɥɧɢɬɟ ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɟ ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹ.
ɇɚ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚɯ ɫɟɪɢɢ MSO/DPO5000 ɜɵɛɟɪɢɬɟ ɩɭɧɤɬɵ
ɦɟɧɸ Vertical > Digital Setup (ɩɨ ɜɟɪɬɢɤɚɥɢ > ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɚ
ɰɢɮɪɨɜɨɝɨ ɤɚɧɚɥɚ).
ɇɚ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚɯ ɫɟɪɢɢ MSO/DPO4000B ɧɚɠɦɢɬɟ ɤɧɨɩɤɭ
D15–D0.

Ⱦɥɹ ɤɚɠɞɨɝɨ ɰɢɮɪɨɜɨɝɨ ɤɚɧɚɥɚ ɦɨɝɭɬ ɛɵɬɶ ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɥɟɧɵ
ɩɪɢɜɟɞɟɧɧɵɟ ɧɢɠɟ ɩɚɪɚɦɟɬɪɵ.

ɉɨɪɨɝɨɜɨɟ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟ ɢ ɜɟɪɬɢɤɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɢɟ
(ɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɚ ɩɨɪɨɝɚ ɩɨ ɭɦɨɥɱɚɧɢɸ ɪɚɜɧɚ 1,4 ȼ)
ȼɵɫɨɬɚ ɢ ɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɢɟ ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ (ɭɫɬɚɧɚɜɥɢɜɚɟɬɫɹ ɨɞɢɧ
ɪɚɡ ɞɥɹ ɜɫɟɯ 16 ɤɚɧɚɥɨɜ)
Ɇɟɬɤɚ ɤɚɧɚɥɚ

Ⱦɥɹ ɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɢ ɢ ɩɪɨɫɦɨɬɪɚ ɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤ ɲɢɧɵ
ɜɵɩɨɥɧɢɬɟ ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɟ ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹ.
ɇɚ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚɯ ɫɟɪɢɢ MSO/DPO5000 ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ
ɷɥɟɦɟɧɬɵ ɭɩɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɹ ɷɤɪɚɧɚ Bus Setup (ɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɚ
ɲɢɧɵ).
ɇɚ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚɯ ɫɟɪɢɢ MSO/DPO4000B ɧɚɠɦɢɬɟ ɤɧɨɩɤɢ
B1— B4.

Эɤɪɚɧɵ ɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɢ ɩɨɡɜɨɥɹɸɬ ɭɫɬɚɧɚɜɥɢɜɚɬɶ ɢ
ɩɪɨɫɦɚɬɪɢɜɚɬɶ ɬɚɤɢɟ ɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤɢ ɲɢɧɵ, ɤɚɤ:

Ɍɢɩ ɫɢɧɯɪɨɧɢɡɚɰɢɢ
Ɍɢɩ ɲɢɧɵ (ɩɨɫɥɟɞɨɜɚɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ ɢɥɢ ɩɚɪɚɥɥɟɥɶɧɵɣ)
ɒɢɪɢɧɚ ɲɢɧɵ
Ɏɨɪɦɚɬ ɞɢɫɩɥɟɹ (ɲɟɫɬɧɚɞɰɚɬɢɪɢɱɧɵɣ, ɞɜɨɢɱɧɵɣ ɢɥɢ
ɫɢɦɜɨɥɵ ASCII)

Иɧɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɹ ɩɨ ɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɟ ɩɚɪɚɥɥɟɥɶɧɨɣ ɲɢɧɵ ɫɨɞɟɪɠɢɬɫɹ
ɜ ɩɚɦɹɬɢ ɧɟɤɨɬɨɪɵɯ ɨɫɰɢɥɥɨɝɪɚɮɨɜ. Ɉɞɧɚɤɨ ɞɥɹ ɞɪɭɝɢɯ
ɲɢɧ, ɬɚɤɢɯ ɤɚɤ ɲɢɧɵ SPI ɢ I2C, ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨ ɢɦɟɬɶ
ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɣ ɜɵɛɨɪ. ɉɨɞɪɨɛɧɟɟ ɨ ɧɨɦɟɧɤɥɚɬɭɪɟ
ɢ ɩɨɪɹɞɤɟ ɨɮɨɪɦɥɟɧɢɹ ɡɚɤɚɡɚ ɫɦ. ɜ ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɟ ɢɥɢ
ɫɩɟɰɢɮɢɤɚɰɢɢ ɫɜɨɟɝɨ ɨɫɰɢɥɥɨɝɪɚɮɚ.

Ɋɫɩɝɠɫɥɛ ɫɛɜɩɭɩɬɪɩɬɩɜɨɩɬɭɣ
Аɤɬɢɜɧɨɫɬɶ ɥɨɝɢɤɢ ɫɪɚɡɭ ɠɟ ɨɬɨɛɪɚɠɚɟɬɫɹ ɧɚ ɜɫɟɯ
ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɧɵɯ, ɚɤɬɢɜɧɵɯ ɤɚɧɚɥɚɯ. ȿɫɥɢ ɚɤɬɢɜɧɨɝɨ
ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ ɧɟ ɜɢɞɧɨ:
1. ɇɚɠɦɢɬɟ ɤɧɨɩɤɭ Trigger (ɫɢɧɯɪɨɧɢɡɚɰɢɹ).
2. ȼɵɛɟɪɢɬɟ ɩɭɧɤɬ Edge (ɮɪɨɧɬ), ɱɬɨɛɵ ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɢɬɶ ɬɢɩ

ɫɢɧɯɪɨɧɢɡɚɰɢɢ.
3. ȼɵɛɟɪɢɬɟ ɤɚɧɚɥ, ɤɨɬɨɪɵɣ ɛɭɞɟɬ ɹɜɥɹɬɶɫɹ ɢɫɬɨɱɧɢɤɨɦ.
4. ɇɚ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚɯ ɫɟɪɢɢ MSO/DPO4000B ɧɚɠɦɢɬɟ ɤɧɨɩɤɭ

Autoset (ɚɜɬɨɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɚ).
ȿɫɥɢ ɚɤɬɢɜɧɨɝɨ ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ ɧɟ ɜɢɞɧɨ, ɩɨɩɪɨɛɭɣɬɟ ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ
ɞɪɭɝɨɣ ɤɚɧɚɥ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ (ɢɥɢ ɚɧɚɥɨɝɨɜɵɣ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ), ɱɬɨɛɵ
ɩɪɨɜɟɪɢɬɶ ɚɤɬɢɜɧɨɫɬɶ ɤɨɧɬɭɪɚ ɜ ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥɶɧɨɣ ɬɨɱɤɟ.

ɍɣɪɣɲɨɶɤ ɬɪɩɬɩɜ ɪɫɣɧɠɨɠɨɣɺ
1. Иɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ P6616 ɞɥɹ ɩɪɨɫɦɨɬɪɚ ɰɢɮɪɨɜɵɯ

ɫɢɝɧɚɥɨɜ ɧɚ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɧɨɣ ɲɢɧɟ.
2. Иɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ ɚɧɚɥɨɝɨɜɵɣ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ, ɬɚɤɨɣ ɤɚɤ ɚɤɬɢɜɧɵɣ

ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤ TPP0500 ɢɥɢTPP1000, ɞɥɹ ɩɪɨɫɦɨɬɪɚ
ɢɧɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɢ ɜ ɜɢɞɟ ɚɧɚɥɨɝɨɜɨɣ ɨɫɰɢɥɥɨɝɪɚɦɦɵ.

Ɋɫɣɨɛɟɦɠɡɨɩɬɭɣ
ɋɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɟ ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɧɵɟ ɩɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ ɩɨɫɬɚɜɥɹɸɬɫɹ
ɜɦɟɫɬɟ ɫ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɨɦ ɢ ɩɨɤɚɡɚɧɵ ɧɚ ɪɢɫɭɧɤɟ, ɪɚɫɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɧɨɦ
ɧɚ ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɟɣ ɫɬɪɚɧɢɰɟ.

Ɋɮɨɥɭ ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ Ʌɩɦɣɲɠɬɭɝɩ
Ɉɩɧɠɫ ɪɩ
ɥɛɭɛɦɩɞɮ

—
ɇɚɛɨɪ ɩɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɟɣ
ɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ

ɉɭɧɤɬ 1—6
020-2662-XX

1 ɍɞɥɢɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ
ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤ ɞɥɹ
ɡɚɡɟɦɥɟɧɢɹ

1 ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ
ɢɡ 20

020-2711-XX

2 ɇɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ 1 ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ
ɢɡ 10

131-5638-11

3 Ɂɚɯɜɚɬ ɞɥɹ ɂɋ 1 ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ
ɢɡ 20

020-2733-XX

Ɋɮɨɥɭ ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ Ʌɩɦɣɲɠɬɭɝɩ
Ɉɩɧɠɫ ɪɩ
ɥɛɭɛɦɩɞɮ

4 Ⱦɟɪɠɚɬɟɥɶ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɚ
ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ

2 ɲɬ. 352-1115-XX

5 ɉɪɨɜɨɞ ɡɚɡɟɦɥɟɧɢɹ
203 ɦɦ

1 ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ
ɢɡ 2

020-2713-XX

6 ɉɪɨɜɨɞ ɡɚɡɟɦɥɟɧɢɹ 76 ɦɦ 1 ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ
ɢɡ 8

020-2712-XX

Ɋɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ
ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ 1

1 ɲɬ. 071-2831-XX

1 Ɋɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ ɜɯɨɞɢɬ ɜ ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ, ɧɨ ɧɟ ɜɯɨɞɢɬ ɜ
ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ ɩɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɟɣ.
Ɋɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ ɩɨ ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɬɚɤɠɟ ɡɚɝɪɭɡɢɬɶ ɧɚ ɜɟɛ-ɫɚɣɬɟ
www.tektronix.com/manuals.

Ⱦɥɹ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ ɦɨɠɧɨ ɡɚɤɚɡɚɬɶ ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɟ ɞɨɩɨɥɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɟ
ɩɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ:

ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ Ɉɩɧɠɫ ɪɩ ɥɛɭɛɦɩɞɮ

Ɉɩɨɪɧɚɹ ɩɥɨɳɚɞɤɚ D-MAX ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ
P6960 ɞɥɹ ɚɞɚɩɬɟɪɚ ɫ ɤɜɚɞɪɚɬɧɵɦɢ
ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬɚɦɢ

NEX-P6960PIN

ɍɠɰɨɣɲɠɬɥɣɠ ɰɛɫɛɥɭɠɫɣɬɭɣɥɣ
ɍɛɜɦɣɱɛ 1: Эɦɠɥɭɫɣɲɠɬɥɣɠ ɣ ɧɠɰɛɨɣɲɠɬɥɣɠ ɰɛɫɛɥɭɠɫɣɬɭɣɥɣ

Хɛɫɛɥɭɠɫɣɬɭɣɥɛ ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ

ȼɯɨɞɧɵɟ ɤɚɧɚɥɵ 16, ɰɢɮɪɨɜɵɟ

ȼɯɨɞɧɨɟ
ɫɨɩɪɨɬɢɜɥɟɧɢɟ

100 ɤɈɦ ±1,0 %

ȼɯɨɞɧɚɹ ɟɦɤɨɫɬɶ 3,0 ɩɎ

Ɋɚɡɦɚɯ ɜɯɨɞɧɨɝɨ
ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ

Ɇɢɧɢɦɭɦ 400 ɦȼ ɪɚɡɦɚɯ

Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ 30 ȼ ɪɚɡɦɚɯ, ≤200 ɆȽɰ (ɫ ɰɟɧɬɪɨɦ ɨɤɨɥɨ
ɩɨɪɨɝɨɜɨɝɨ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɹ ɩɨɫɬɨɹɧɧɨɝɨ
ɬɨɤɚ) ɧɚ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɟ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ
10 ȼ ɪɚɡɦɚɯ, ≥200 ɆȽɰ (ɫ ɰɟɧɬɪɨɦ ɨɤɨɥɨ
ɩɨɪɨɝɨɜɨɝɨ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɹ ɩɨɫɬɨɹɧɧɨɝɨ
ɬɨɤɚ) ɧɚ ɧɚɤɨɧɟɱɧɢɤɟ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ

Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɵɣ ɧɟɪɚɡ–
ɪɭɲɚɸɳɢɣ ɜɯɨɞɧɨɣ
ɫɢɝɧɚɥ

30 ȼ ɪɚɡɦɚɯ, 42 ȼ ɩɢɤ, ±50 ȼ ɩɨɫɬɨɹɧɧɨɝɨ
ɬɨɤɚ

ɉɨɪɨɝɨɜɨɟ
ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟ

±40 ȼ

Ɇɢɧɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ
ɨɩɪɟɞɟɥɹɟɦɚɹ
ɞɥɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɫɬɶ
ɢɦɩɭɥɶɫɚ

1 ɧɫ

Ɇɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ
ɱɚɫɬɨɬɚ ɩɟɪɟɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ
ɧɚ ɜɯɨɞɟ

500 ɆȽɰ

ɋɞɜɢɝ ɦɟɠɞɭ
ɰɢɮɪɨɜɵɦɢ ɤɚɧɚɥɚɦɢ

200 ɩɫ

Ⱦɥɢɧɚ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ 1,0 ɦ

ɍɛɜɦɣɱɛ 2: Ɏɬɦɩɝɣɺ ɸɥɬɪɦɮɛɭɛɱɣɣ

Хɛɫɛɥɭɠɫɣɬɭɣɥɛ ɉɪɣɬɛɨɣɠ

Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ

ɉɪɢ
ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ
ɉɪɢ ɯɪɚɧɟɧɢɢ

ɨɬ 0 ɞɨ 50 °C
ɨɬ –55 ɞɨ 75 °C

ȼɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɶ

ɉɪɢ
ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ
ɉɪɢ ɯɪɚɧɟɧɢɢ

ɨɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɶ ɨɬ 5 ɞɨ 95 %
ɨɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɶ ɨɬ 10 ɞɨ 95 %

ȼɵɫɨɬɚ ɧɚɞ
ɭɪɨɜɧɟɦ ɦɨɪɹ

ɉɪɢ
ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ
ɉɪɢ ɯɪɚɧɟɧɢɢ

4,6 ɤɦ, ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ
15 ɤɦ, ɦɚɤɫɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ

Ɏɭɣɦɣɢɛɱɣɺ ɩɜɩɫɮɟɩɝɛɨɣɺ. Эɬɨɬ ɩɪɢɛɨɪ
ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɟɬ ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹɦ ȿɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɤɨɝɨ ɋɨɸɡɚ
ɫɨɝɥɚɫɧɨ Ⱦɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɟ 2002/96/EC ɨɛ ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɢ
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ ɢ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɨɝɨ ɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɢɹ
(WEEE). Ȼɨɥɟɟ ɩɨɥɧɵɟ ɫɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɨɛ ɭɫɥɨɜɢɹɯ
ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɢ ɫɦ. ɜ ɪɚɡɞɟɥɟ ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɣ ɩɨɞɞɟɪɠɤɢ
ɧɚ ɜɟɛ-ɭɡɥɟ Tektronix (www.tektronix.com).

ɉɜɴɣɠ ɪɩɦɩɡɠɨɣɺ ɩ ɜɠɢɩɪɛɬɨɩɬɭɣ
Ɍɩɜɦɹɟɛɤɭɠ ɪɫɛɝɣɦɛ ɪɩɟɬɩɠɟɣɨɠɨɣɺ ɣ ɩɭɬɩɠɟɣɨɠɨɣɺ. ɉɟɪɟɞ
ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɟɦ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ ɤ ɬɟɫɬɢɪɭɟɦɨɣ ɫɢɫɬɟɦɟ
ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɹɣɬɟ ɟɝɨ ɜɵɯɨɞ ɤ ɢɡɦɟɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɦɭ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɭ.
ɉɟɪɟɞ ɨɬɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɟɦ ɩɪɨɛɧɢɤɚ ɨɬ ɢɡɦɟɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ
ɨɬɫɨɟɞɢɧɹɣɬɟ ɟɝɨ ɜɯɨɞ ɢ ɩɪɨɜɨɞ ɡɚɡɟɦɥɟɧɢɹ ɨɬ ɬɟɫɬɢɪɭɟɦɨɣ
ɫɢɫɬɟɦɵ.

Ɋɫɩɝɠɫɺɤɭɠ ɟɩɪɮɬɭɣɧɶɠ ɨɩɧɣɨɛɦɶ ɟɦɺ ɝɬɠɰ ɫɛɢɵɠɧɩɝ. ȼɨ
ɢɡɛɟɠɚɧɢɟ ɜɨɫɩɥɚɦɟɧɟɧɢɹ ɢɥɢ ɩɨɪɚɠɟɧɢɹ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢɦ
ɬɨɤɨɦ ɩɪɨɜɟɪɶɬɟ ɜɫɟ ɞɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɵɟ ɧɨɦɢɧɚɥɵ ɢ ɦɚɪɤɢɪɨɜɤɭ
ɧɚ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɟ. ɉɟɪɟɞ ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɟɦ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɩɪɨɫɦɨɬɪɢɬɟ
ɞɨɩɨɥɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɟ ɫɜɟɞɟɧɢɹ ɩɨ ɧɨɦɢɧɚɥɶɧɵɦ ɨɝɪɚɧɢɱɟɧɢɹɦ,
ɫɨɞɟɪɠɚɳɢɟɫɹ ɜ ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɟ ɩɨ ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ.

Ɉɠ ɣɬɪɩɦɷɢɮɤɭɠ ɪɫɣɜɩɫ ɬ ɩɭɥɫɶɭɶɧ ɥɩɫɪɮɬɩɧ. ɇɟ
ɩɪɢɤɚɫɚɣɬɟɫɶ ɤ ɧɟɢɡɨɥɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦ ɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɹɦ ɢ
ɤɨɦɩɨɧɟɧɬɚɦ, ɧɚɯɨɞɹɳɢɦɫɹ ɩɨɞ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟɦ.

P6616
Ɇɩɞɣɲɠɬɥɣɤ ɪɫɩɜɨɣɥ ɩɜɴɠɞɩ ɨɛɢɨɛɲɠɨɣɺ

ɋɮɥɩɝɩɟɬɭɝɩ ɪɩ ɸɥɬɪɦɮɛɭɛɱɣɣ

x
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Иɢɜɠɞɛɤɭɠ ɪɫɣɥɩɬɨɩɝɠɨɣɤ ɥ ɩɞɩɦɠɨɨɶɧ ɮɲɛɬɭɥɛɧ ɱɠɪɣ. ɇɟ
ɩɪɢɤɚɫɚɣɬɟɫɶ ɤ ɧɟɢɡɨɥɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦ ɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɹɦ ɢ
ɤɨɦɩɨɧɟɧɬɚɦ, ɧɚɯɨɞɹɳɢɦɫɹ ɩɨɞ ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟɦ.

Ɉɠ ɪɩɦɷɢɮɤɭɠɬɷ ɨɠɣɬɪɫɛɝɨɶɧ ɪɫɣɜɩɫɩɧ. ȿɫɥɢ ɭ ɜɚɫ
ɜɨɡɧɢɤɥɨ ɩɪɟɞɩɨɥɨɠɟɧɢɟ ɨ ɜɨɡɦɨɠɧɨɣ ɧɟɢɫɩɪɚɜɧɨɫɬɢ
ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ, ɩɨɩɪɨɫɢɬɟ ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɨɝɨ ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɚ
ɫɟɪɜɢɫɧɨɝɨ ɰɟɧɬɪɚ ɩɪɨɜɟɪɢɬɶ ɟɝɨ.

Ɉɠ ɪɩɦɷɢɮɤɭɠɬɷ ɪɫɣɜɩɫɩɧ ɝ ɮɬɦɩɝɣɺɰ ɪɩɝɶɳɠɨɨɩɤ
ɝɦɛɡɨɩɬɭɣ. ɇɟ ɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟɫɶ ɩɪɢɛɨɪɨɦ ɜɨ ɜɡɪɵɜɨɨɩɚɫɧɵɯ
ɫɪɟɞɚɯ.

Ɉɠ ɟɩɪɮɬɥɛɤɭɠ ɪɩɪɛɟɛɨɣɺ ɝɦɛɞɣ ɣ ɢɛɞɫɺɢɨɠɨɣɤ ɨɛ ɪɩɝɠɫɰɨɩɬɭɷ
ɪɫɣɜɩɫɛ.

Ɏɬɦɩɝɨɶɠ ɩɜɩɢɨɛɲɠɨɣɺ ɣ ɬɣɧɝɩɦɶ, ɩɭɨɩɬɺɴɣɠɬɺ ɥ
ɜɠɢɩɪɛɬɨɩɬɭɣ, ɣɬɪɩɦɷɢɮɠɧɶɠ ɝ ɟɛɨɨɩɧ ɫɮɥɩɝɩɟɬɭɝɠ ɪɩ
ɸɥɬɪɦɮɛɭɛɱɣɣ
ɇɢɠɟ ɩɪɢɜɨɞɢɬɫɹ ɫɩɢɫɨɤ ɭɫɥɨɜɧɵɯ ɨɛɨɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɣ,
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɟɦɵɯ ɜ ɞɚɧɧɨɦ ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɟ ɩɨ ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ.

ɉɊȿȾɍɉɊȿɀȾȿɇИȿ. Пɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ ɨ ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹх
ɢ ɭɫɥɨɜɢɹх, ɩɪɟɞɫɬɚɜɥɹɸщɢх ɭɝɪɨɡɭ ɞɥɹ ɠɢɡɧɢ ɢɥɢ
ɫɩɨɫɨɛɧɵх ɧɚɧɟɫɬɢ ɜɪɟɞ ɡɞɨɪɨɜɶɸ.

ɈɋɌɈɊɈɀɇɈ. Пɪɟɞɨɫɬɟɪɟɠɟɧɢɹ ɨ ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹх ɢ
ɭɫɥɨɜɢɹх, ɫɩɨɫɨɛɧɵх ɩɪɢɜɟɫɬɢ ɤ ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɸ ɞɚɧɧɨɝɨ
ɩɪɢɛɨɪɚ ɢɥɢ ɞɪɭɝɨɝɨ ɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɢɹ.

Ɍɣɧɝɩɦɶ, ɝɬɭɫɠɲɛɹɴɣɠɬɺ ɨɛ ɣɢɟɠɦɣɣ. ɇɢɠɟ ɩɪɢɜɨɞɢɬɫɹ
ɫɢɦɜɨɥ, ɜɫɬɪɟɱɚɸɳɢɣɫɹ ɧɚ ɢɡɞɟɥɢɢ:

Ʌɛɥ ɬɝɺɢɛɭɷɬɺ ɬ ɥɩɧɪɛɨɣɠɤ Tektronix

ȼɟɛ-ɭɡɟɥ: www.tektronix.com

Ɍɟɥɟɮɨɧ: 1-800-833-9200

Ⱥɞɪɟɫ: Tektronix, Inc.
Ɉɬɞɟɥ ɢɥɢ ɢɦɹ (ɟɫɥɢ ɢɡɜɟɫɬɧɨ)
14200 SW Karl Braun
Drive P.O. Box 500
Beaverton, OR 97077
USA

Эɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɚɹ
ɩɨɱɬɚ:

techsupport@tektronix.com

Гɛɫɛɨɭɣɤɨɶɠ ɩɜɺɢɛɭɠɦɷɬɭɝɛ
Иɧɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɸ ɨ ɝɚɪɚɧɬɢɣɧɵɯ ɨɛɹɡɚɬɟɥɶɫɬɜɚɯ ɫɦ. ɧɚ
ɜɟɛ-ɫɚɣɬɟ www.tektronix.com/warranty.

Ɋɩɟɬɩɠɟɣɨɠɨɣɠ ɪɫɩɜɨɣɥɛ ɥ ɱɠɪɣ

© Tektronix, Inc., ȼɫɟ ɩɪɚɜɚ ɡɚɳɢɳɟɧɵ. www.tektronix.com
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